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2700 Gambell Street 

Suite 500 

Anchorage, AK  99503 

907.743.3200 

June 19, 2024 
 
 
 
Ryan Howser 
El Paso County – Planning and Community Development Department 
2880 International Circle, Suite 110 
Colorado Springs, CO 80910 
 
Dear Mr. Howser: 
 
RE: 6-Lot Development for property at 3405 Hay Creek Road 
 El Paso County Parcel #7133007025 
 Finding of Sufficient Water Quality According to Section 8.4.7.B.10)(a) of the Amended El 

Paso County Land Development Code (LDC-19-007)    

FINDING OF SUFFICIENT WATER QUALITY 
Jamie Hull owns approximately 30.05 acres on the above-described property, located at 
3405 Hay Creek Road, Colorado Springs, CO, 80921 (EPC Receipt No.: 7133007025).  Mr. Hull 
wishes to subdivide the 30.05 acres into six (6) lots through the El Paso County Land 
Development and Planning process.  As part of the subdivision process Tecton Corporation 
has prepared a Water Resources report to support sufficient water quantity over a 300-year 
evaluation period, pursuant to Amended Decree 01CW21 .  The water resources report 
supports sufficient quantity but no sufficient quality according to Section 8.4.7.B.10)(a) of the 
Amended El Paso County Land Development Code.  Mr. Hull subsequently reached out to 
RESPEC Company, LLC to complete water quality sufficiency sampling and analysis 
according to the aforementioned section of the Code and provide an engineering opinion of 
the analysis.      
 
Section 8.4.7.B.10)(a) in the Amended El Paso County Land Development Code (EPC-LDC) 
requires that the applicant obtain analyses results for twenty-one (21) Volatile Organic 
Chemical (VOC) Contaminants, twenty-nine (29) Synthetic Organic Chemical Contaminants 
(SOC), fourteen (14) Inorganic Chemicals, ten (10) Secondary Maximum Contaminants, 
indicators of bacteriological pathogens (i.e. E. coli), inorganic anions, and two (2) 
radionuclides.  According to Case No. 01CW21, which is included in the Water Resources 
Report, the proposed six (6) lot subdivision will be supplied with water from the underlying 
not-nontributary Dawson and Denver formations, both of which are considered confined 
Denver Basin Aquifers.  Therefore, according to paragraph two (2) from Section 8.4.7.B.10)(a) 
VOCs and SOCs are not required as part of the stipulated chemical analysis. 
 
On May 13, 2024, representatives with RESPEC Company, LLC sampled existing Denver and 
Dawson aquifer wells located on and adjacent to the existing property at 3405 Hay Creek 
Road.  The representative Denver aquifer well is located on the existing property and is 
permitted under Permit No. 163509-F (see attached).  The representative Dawson well is 
located next door at address 3255 Hay Creek and is permitted under Permit No. 5876-F (see 
attached). Well samples for both wells were taken on the 13th of May and overnighted to 
Colorado Analytical Laboratories to meet specified holding times for certain constituents.  
Results from all chemical analyses were received by RESPEC via email on June 19, 2024.  
Results were tabulated and compared vs. primary and secondary Maximum Contaminant 
Limits as established by the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment’s 
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(CDPHE) latest drinking water standards.  From the evaluation, both wells were found to be high in 
Combined Radium 226+228, which was above the MCL of 5 PCi/L.  (Please see tabulated results and 
associated analytical results from Colorado Analytical Laboratories in the enclosure.) All other 
constituents were found to be below respective primary and secondary drinking standards, though the 
representative Dawson Well was found to be just below the MCL for Gross Alpha / Beta.   
 
As mentioned above, the raw water sampled in both the representative Dawson and Denver Wells were 
found to contain Combined Radium 226+228 which exceeded the State of Colorado’s Primary 
Maximum Drinking Water Standard (MCL).  Combined radium can be a byproduct of the presence of 
uranium, and can be considered a chronic contaminant. This means that it is unlikely that there will be 
immediate harm to individuals who are immediately exposed to the presence of radium.  However, over 
time, continued exposure to uranium can have detrimental impacts on humans, including the 
occurrence of certain forms of cancer (especially bone cancer), anemia, cataracts, and fractured teeth.   
 
Given the levels of Combined Radium observed in each well, the RESPEC Company, LLC would 
recommend the installation of a whole house Reverse Osmosis unit in each residence to remove the 
elevated levels of radium from the source water.  It should be noted that the reverse osmosis unit will 
generate a concentrated backflow that can be wasted to the existing septic system.  Given the 
relatively small amounts of concentrated constituents generated by a single residence reverse 
osmosis unit, the existing on-site septic system for each household should have the capacity to 
sufficiently treat the generated wastewater loadings.  
 
After reviewing the analytical results, RESPEC Company, LLC does not find cause for concern in 
utilizing the underlying Denver and Dawson Aquifers for public consumption or irrigation uses within the 
proposed subdivision. However, RESPEC would also recommend that the developer and home builder 
provide a whole-house RO unit for each household to remove observed Combined Radium 226+228 
from the source water. The above opinions are RESPEC’s recommendations for additional treatment 
within the proposed residences to bring the source water into compliance with established Colorado 
Drinking Water Standards. 
 
Should the El Paso County Planning and Development Department have any additional comments, 
questions, or concerns please do not hesitate to contact Douglas E. Schwenke, P.E. with RESPEC 
Company, LLC at 719-402-0009 Ext. 1447 or at Douglas.schwenke@respec.com.      
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Douglas E. Schwenke, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 

DES 
Enclosure:  DWR Permit No. 163509-F 
  DWR Permit No. 5876-F 
  Tabulated Water Quality Sufficiency Results from May 13, 2024 Sample Trip to 3405 and 3255 Hay Creek Road 
  Analytical Results from Colorado Analytical, Task No.: 240523003 – Langoliers 
  Analytical Results from Colorado Analytical, Task No.: 240523003 – Chemical Constituents 
  Analytical Report from Haxen, Task No.: 24H01988 – Radiological 
   
   
cc: Project Central File: W0265.24027.001 — Category: External Letter 
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10,92 f'-rL818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado 80203

Siy M
PERMIT L, ,,

RE90UACEs

APPLICATION FORM STA7EaOINEEA t- 

Application must - ._- 

be complete where ( X) A PERMIT TO USE GROUND T
1 6" applicable. Type or ( X) A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT IVEDUC

print in BLACK FOR: ( X) A PERMIT TO INSTALL A PU
INK. Nooverstrikes

or erasures unless ( ) REPLACEMENT FOR NO. MAR 23' 9% 
initialed. ( IOTHER c

WATER COURT CASE NO. WA RCM
6iS5

1

1) APPLICANT - mailing address FOR OFFICE USE LY: DO NOT WRITE IN THIS COLUMN
rip

NAMEGeorge & Alyce Arnold
7t 1 C

Receipt No °` a / 

STREET 14300 Chenal Parkway # 7482 Basin Dist. 

CITY Little Rock, Arkansas 72211
state) ( zip) CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL _ 

TELEPHONE NO. (
501) 225 -9737 This well shall be used in such a way as to cause

no material— injury to existing water— rights. The — 

2) LOCATION OF PROPOSED WELL issuance of the permit does not assure the applicant D?/ F_ 
that no injury will occur to another vested water
right or another owner of a vested water

County
El Paso

preclude

right from seeking relief in a civil court action. -- 

NW /< of the
SE /<. Section 33

a< — . %°' f . r - 

Twp. 11 S, Rng. 67 W 6th P. M. 

W' S) ( E, WI

3) WATER USE AND WELL DATA

Proposed maximum pumping rate ( gpm) 15 GPM

5 Average annual amount of ground water3 acre £bet -Cee+ 
Q,6Q tto be appropriated ( acre - feet): 
l'rly L- 1Number of acres to be irrigated: 

Q

Jr, roposed total depth ( feet)!— - 
AL

a4CL. Aquifer ground water is to be obtained from: 

Available
COpy

s /tiz Denver
Best

Owner' s well designation - - — 

GROUND WATER TO BE USED FOR: 

HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY - no irrigation (0) 
X) DOMESTIC ( 1) ( 1 INDUSTRIAL ( 5) 

LIVESTOCK ( 2) ( ) IRRIGATION ( 6) 

1 COMMERCIAL ( 4) ( I MUNICIPAL ( 8) 

1 ) OTHER ( g) APPLICATION APPROVED

DETAIL THE USE ON BACK IN ( 11) 

PERMIT NUMBER

4) DRILLER

DATE ISSUED

Name Paul Fletcher & Sons
EXPIRATION DATE

Street 797 Hwy. 105

City Palmer Lake, Colorado 80133 STATE ENGINEER) 
Slate) ( Zip) 

481 - 2600 797Telephone No. Lic. No. 
BY

I. D. °'- COUNTY a1 / d



5) THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED WELL and the area on
which the water will be used must be indicated on the diagram below. 

Use the CENTER SECTION ( 1 section, 640 acres) for the well location. 

4- -- + -_+ - +- 

I k 1 MILE, 5280 FEET ,
1
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00
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S

M
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n1 4-- 
0

SUBDIVISION N/ A
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Perforated casing
3o2S
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The scale of the diagram is 2 inches = 1 mile

Each small square represents 40 acres. 

WATER EQUIVALENTS TABLE ( Rounded Figures) 

An acre -foot covers i acre of land 1 foot deep
1 cubic foot per second ( cfs) ... 449 gallons per minute Igpm) 

A family of 5 will require approximately 1 acre -foot of water per year. 
1 acre -foot ... 43, 560 cubic feet ... 325,900 gallons. 

1, 000 gpm pumped continuously for one day produces 4. 42 acre -feet. 

10) LAND ON WHICH GROUND WATER WILL BE USED: 

Owner( s): Arnold

see attached -legal description- 

7) TRACT ON WHICH WELL WILL BE

6) THE WELL MUST BE LOCATED BELOW
bv- distances from section lines. 

No. of acres ' a- le- /" o

00

be
l

ft. from South Aec. line y 
x/. 00 (

north or sou th)
S

815e ft. from sec. line) Easorwest) 2

LOT -VA- - BLOCK N A FILING* N/ A

SUBDIVISION N/ A

7s

7) TRACT ON WHICH WELL WILL BE

LOCATED Owner: Arnold

No. of acres ' a-le- /" o Will this be
l

the only well on this tract? 
Yes

A

8) PROPOSED CASING PROGRAM

Plain Casing 3.A6— 
411

in. from O ft. to 4-0B' ft.ga
V 7s

9z411

in. from - 99 ft. to ft. 

Perforated casing
3o2S Sss

4 n in. from - 434 ft. to

in. from ft. to .` t. 

9) FOR REPLACEMENT WELLS give distance

and direction from old well and plans for plugging
it: 

N/ A

1

i

No. of acres: 
1

111) DETAILED DESCRIPTION of the use of ground water: Household use and domestic wells must indicate type of disposal

systemtpbuseelsa %JF7 use5 watering of lawn and garden, non commercial livestock, county / 

approved, septic and

rleach
fieldX ( Closed system), e Sere_ ttip fo - ree tr3 V

SI'my le
12) OTHER WATER RIGHTS used on this land, including wells. Give Registration and Water Court Case Numbers

Type or right

none

Used for ( purpose) Description of land on which used

13) THE APPLICANT( S) STATE( S) THAT THE INFORMATION SET FORTH HEREON IS
TRUE TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE. 

7>, 
p

SIGN_ OF APPL ICANT(S) 

Use additional sheets of paper if more space is required. 



oan No

Gus- 31

11/ 90

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND TEST REPORT
STATE OF COLORADO, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

For office Use Only n
RECENN) 

o
4MY0992

aNhM 011C oUP[ff

la It

1. WELL PERMIT NUMBER 163509

9, OWNER NAME(S) Richard Duddi ng _ 
Mailing Address 1 3R 1 wi nrlmi 1 1 nispn „ p

City, St. Zip r}o l = Tg- R n g n 7

Phone ( 719) 598- 2235- - 2

3, WELL LOCATION AS DRILLED: Nw _ 1/ 4 qF1 /4, Sec. ' i Twp. 1 1 _ c; Range r 7 w

DISTANCES FROM SEC. LINES: 

2' 3nnt ft. from Gntt +h Sec. line. and 14nn ft. from Paat Sec. line. OR
norm or south) ( east or west) 

SUBDIVISION: LOT_ BLOCK FILING(UNIT) 

STREET ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION: 

4. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION unknown ft. DRILLING METHOD Rotary

DATE COMPLETED May 22, 1992 TOTAL DEPTH 430 ft. DEPTH COMPLETED 43n ft. 

5. GEOLOGIC LOG: 
Depth Description of Material ( Type, Size. Color, Water Location) 

n— 1 Tni gni 1

6. HOLE DIAM. ( in.) From ( ft) To ( ft) 

n n— 19
f” 19 d ] n

1 - 7 Gand_ ta gravel

7 - 52 Sand - acz m/ w tan & brewp
7. PLAIN CASING

OD ( in) Kind Wall Size From(ft) To(ft) 

6" Steel 1. 88 + 1 19

4" PVC . 200 6 350

PEAF. CASING: Screen Slot Size: 

4" PVC . 030 350 430

g
edays

52 61 Sand & gEa . 144" W gEay clay
g14 M'° c— 

97at 99' 

21}} -' aL.t2 - g-ra

131 - 145 Brown clay

145 - 175 Ouartz aray. sandstone strars

at 172 - 174' X

175_ -352 Quartz gray, m/ w sandy taxi & 

bbnwn clays
8 FILTER PACK: 

Material ollartz
Size _ A -1
Interval

9. PACKER PLACEMENT: 

Type

Depth

352 - 424 quartz graypl

424 - 4' tn Quartz ( 3ra. 7 wis tan r• la., s. 

s andsen 

10. GROUTING RECORD: 

Material Amount Density Interval Placement
Cement 230 14 0 - 19 pumped

nviroplug 50 10. 2 19 - 150 tremie

REMARKS: 

1 DISINFECTION: Type HTH Powder Amt. Used 1 %2 CUPS

WELL TEST DATA:  Check box if Test Data is submitted on Supplemental Form. 
TESTING METHOD Blown by air

Static Level 300 ft. DatefTime measured 5 - 22 - 92 P. M. Production Rate 12 gpm. 

Pumping level 380 t ft. Date/Tme measured 5 - 22 - q2 P_ M_ Test length ( hrs.) 4

Remarks

3. 1 have read the statements made herein and know the contents thereat, and that they are true to my lmomledge. ( Pursuant to Section 24 -4- 104 ( 10)( a) C. R. S., me makin
of false statements herein constitutes perjury in the second degree and is punishable ae a class 7 misdemeanor.] 

CONTRACTOR PATTT. PT. PTC' HPR b CnNCr TN(' Phone / 71 g ) 4 R1 _ zsgg Uc. No. 7q7
Mailing Address

NameMtle ( Please type or print) 

Thomas Fletcher /Vice Pres. 

Signature Date

5 - 25 - 92



Form No OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
GWS -25' COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado 80203
303) 866 -3581

APPLICANT

797

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 163509 _ 

DIV. 2 CNTY. 21 WD 10 DES. BASIN MD _ 

Lot: Block: Filing: Subdiv: 
APPROVED WELL LOCATION

COUNTY EL PASO

GEORGE & ALYCE ARNOLD
NW 1/ 4 SE 1/ 4 Section 33

14300 CHENAL PKWY # 7482 Twp 11 S Range 67 W 6thP.M. 

LITTLE ROCK, AR 72211
DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES

501/ 225 - 9737 2300 Ft. from South Section Line

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL
1400_ Ft. from Fast Section Line

ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1) This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of the
permit does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another
owner of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action. 

2) The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Rules
2 CCR 402 -2, unless approval of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well
Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 17. 

3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37- 92- 602(3)( b)(11)( A) as the only well on a tract of land of 40 acres described as that
portion of the SE 1/ 4 of Sec. 33, Twp. 11S, Rng. 67W, 6th P.M., El Paso County, being more particularly described
on the attached exhibit ' Am. 

4) The use of ground water from this well is limited to ordinary household purposes inside three single family dwellings, 
fire protection, the watering of poultry, domestic animals, and livestock on farms and ranches, and the irrigation of
not over one acre of home gardens and lawns. 

5) Production from this well is restricted to the Denver aquifer which corresponds to the interval between 340 feet and
885 feet below ground surface. Plain casing shall be installed and sealed to prevent production from other zones. 

6) The maximum pumping rate shall not exceed 15 GPM. 

7) The return flow from the use of the well must be through an individual waste water disposal system of the
non - evaporative type where the water is returned to the same stream system in which the well is located. 

8) This well shall be constructed not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit. 

Note: To insure a maximum productive life of this well, perforated casing should beset through the entire
producing interval of the approved zone or aquifer indicated above. 

APPROVED: 
JWB

Receipt No. 

State Engineer ( Acting) 
0333218

DATE
tar ' APR



EXEMPT WELL DATA SHEET - DENVER BASIN, COLORADO

APPLICANT: ARNOLD RECEIPT NO. 333218

LOCATION: NW1 14 OF SE1 / 4 OF SEC. 33, T. 11S., R. 67W. ( 2300 SSL, 1400 ESL) 

PROPOSED AQUIFER: 

SURFACE ELEVATION: 6955 NUMBER OF ACRES IN TRACT: 40

IS PROPERTY WITHIN SERVICE BOUNDARIES OF MUNICIPALITY S. B. 5 CONSENT MAPS? NO _' YES_ 

IF SUBDIVISION IS UNDER AUGMENTATION PLAN, CASE NO. IS , DIV. 

IF SUBDIVISION WAS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE WATER MANAGEMENT BRANCH, DATE OF LETTER IS
INFORMATION ON SUBDIVISION OR TRACT OF LAND / SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS: 

evaluated by JWB on FEBRUARY 20, 1992

note: E indicates location is at aquifer boundary and values may be more approximate. 
indicates the proposed aquifer. 

All values are interpolated from the S. B. 5 data base assembled in November of 1986. 

6' GeP Virtue

6Ur ( o`? zo Misr+ 6Y2va° 4 j // , ce G•. u° c / et f 1 c12aZa

g4cw /  6Y9La  

totem

7/ fl s= %. O. So  sv., _ u

Best COpY
Available

ELEVATION DEPTH TO ANNUAL

AQUIFER

NET

BOT. TOP SAND BOT. TOP

APPROP

A - F

STATUS

UPPER DAWSON 6692 6850 60 263 105 4. 800 E NMI

LOWER DAWSON

j ENVER 6072 - 6617 220 883 338 14. 892 NN.T— 
UPPER- ARAPAHOE 5563 6002 347 1392 953 23. 596 NT

LOWER ARAPAHOE Q' 
LARAMIE - FOX HILLS 5057 5363 181 1898 1592 10. 860 NT

note: E indicates location is at aquifer boundary and values may be more approximate. 
indicates the proposed aquifer. 

All values are interpolated from the S. B. 5 data base assembled in November of 1986. 

6' GeP Virtue

6Ur ( o`? zo Misr+ 6Y2va° 4 j // , ce G•. u° c / et f 1 c12aZa

g4cw /  6Y9La  

totem

7/ fl s= %. O. So  sv., _ u

Best COpY
Available
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TRACT IN SE4 SEC 33 - 11 - 67 AS FOLS. COM AT E4 COR OF SD SEC. TH S 89
40' 40" W 750. 0 FT FOR FOB, TH S 01 ( 09' 45" W 1244. 54 FT. S 80 ( 33' W

146. 26 FT, S 68 ( o3' W 197. 10 FT. N 81 ( 05' W 209. 10 FT. S 78 ( 41' W
298. 40 FT, N 84 ( 17' W 167. 75 FT., N 01 ( 09' 45" E 1346. 12.. FT., TH N

89 ( 40' 40" E 991. 14 FT. TO FOB - SUBJECT TO EXISTING ROAD - TOG WITH

R/ W BY BK 3465 -937; and

THAT PART OF SE4 SEC 33 - 11 - 67 COM AT E4 COR OF SD SEC, TH S 89( 40140" W 1741. 14 FT

FOR POB, S 01( 09' 45" W 1346. 12 FT. N 84( 17' W 28. 64 FT. S 72( 16' W 302. 40 FT, 

N 01( 09' 45" E PARA TO E LN 1433. 63 FT. TH N 89( 40' 40" E 314. 75 FT TO POB, TOG

WITH R/ W BY BK 3465 -937. 
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Colorado Division of Water Resources

1313 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203

Dear Sirs: 

14300 Chenal Parkway, 117482
Little Rock, Arkansas 72211

December 10, 19 ! 7 " i1 F.. ",.IVED

DEC 16' 9r
WATER Rl. CJJRGM

STATE ENG!NEW
C0. 4. 

Enclosed is a request for a well permit on 30 acres we own Just north

of the Air Force Academy along W. Baptist Road in El Paso County, Colorado. 
We have owned this property since 1979 and have finally decided to sell
it because we need the money, are in ill health and have become elderly. 
Unfortunately I have Parkinson' s Disease and am relegated to a wheelchair
and my wife also has a serious disease; consequently we feel we must sell
this property, and we need the money. 

Our agent, J. T. Anderson of the Rawhide Company, Realtors in Colorado
Springs, has brought us a contract contingent upon obtaining approval of
a domestic well at a depth not to exceed 600 ft. If the well permit comes

in with approval at a depth which would require drilling deeper than 600
ft., the purchasers may back out of the contract. The well permit is made

out for the approximate depth of the Denver aquifer at 950 ft. but we are

hopeful that water can be drawn from some depth prior to the 600 ft. level
even if perhaps the total depth of the well must be lower than 600 ft. 

Mr. Anderson has told us of the current restrictions on domestic wells

which have been enforced since about 1985 and we are concerned that we might

not be able to obtain the kind of well we need even on a 30 acre parcel. 

Enclosed are maps showing the exact location of this property as well
as the history of its title since 1969 showing that the parcel has been
in existence as 30 acres since that time or before. 

We are not knowledgeable in the matter of water wells and water laws

but it appears that most of the lots in the vicinity are large acreage. 
There are several homes as shown on the tax map, all of which have approved
domestic wells. We would very much appreciate it if you would approve one
more which would enable us to mike this sale and relieve our financial
pressure. 

If you want further information, please call Mr. Anderson, my agent
at 719- 495 -2281 or his Broker, Kenneth H. Barber at 719 -598 -3198 who will
be familiar with the situation. If it is simply not possible to approve
this well, would you please tell us what our alternatives might be. 

Sincerely, 

George and Alyce Arnold

57cl; 6a - eel(- 



DEC 16' 91' 

7AEMas REM
TRACT IN SE4 SEC 33 - 11 - 67 AS FOLS. COM AT E4 COR OF SD SEC. TH09.089

40' 40" W 750. 0 FT FOR POB, TH S 01 ( 09' 45" W 1244. 54 FT. S 80 ( 33' W
146. 26 FT, S 68 ( o3' W 197. 10 FT. N 81 ( 05' W 209. 10 FT. S 78 ( 41' W
298. 40 FT,, N 84 ( 17' W 167. 75 FT., N 01 ( 09' 45" E 1346. 12 FT., TH N

89 ( 40' 40" E 991. 14 FT. TO POB - SUBJECT TO EXISTING ROAD - TOG WITH

R/ W BY BK 3465 -937. 
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rely n1 t, t e

KNVIiJALL MEt{ 10 THESE PRESENTS, That
Yd '

g14cie K. Berthron 6
of ihe orb f it Peso end 5rotHof Colorado for e

erF9P

S ) dollar` in A / d pl/ ere s 1 end convey to Wa'' 

arse Arnold a0' r%lyee . nei

whose legal address Is. ( includlrtg road or street address It eopftcebte) 

in Joint Tenoncy" of the County d El Desn and Stoll of Colorado

the fatlu. ing Reef Property sitvoted in floe Cauniy e( El Paso

and State of Colorado, to wit: 
PARCEL A ^ •_ 

That portion of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33; Township

A7 11 South, Range 67 West of the 6th P. M „ commencing at the East
Quarter corner of said Section 33, thence South 69 040' 40” West
1741. 14 feet to the point of betginningi thence South 1. 09. 45` 
Went 1346, 12 feet; thence North 84. 17' West 28. 64 feett thence
South 72 " 16' West 302. 40 feet; thence North ' 1• 09' 45" East parallel
to the East line 1433. 63 feet; thence North 89040140" East

7
J 314. 75 feet to the point of beginning,. E1 Paso County, Colorado. 

PARCEL .. 

D' list portion of the Southeast oaarter of Section 33; Township
12 South, Range 67 West of thb 61th P. M., commencing at the
yet Quarter corner of said Section 33, thence South 89. 40' 40•' 

t;,• et 750 fuct to tho point of beginning, thence South 1409145" 

3
e., st 1244. 54 feet; thence South 80. 33' West 146. 26 feet; thence
south 68' 03' West 197. 10 feet; thence North 81' 05' West 209. 10

sY row ! uot; thmtce South 78. 41' West 298. 40 feet; thence North 84417' 
best 167, 75 feet; thence North 1. 09145" East parallel to the
i'ast line 1346. 1: feet; thence North 89' 40` 40• East 991. 14 feet

I/- 
co the point of beginning, El Paso--County. Colorado. 

y

d,, . f pc " oh all its appurtmunces end . arrant(&) d e title to +hu Sa subject to the 1979 general taxes, 

Y•if' 1t 1 z i11 suhscquent general and special taxes, and all covenants , easements, restrictionsof record, including a roadway over and across the above described premises, used
toe ingress and egress, as set forth in deed recorded in Book 2130 at page 515 of
the records of the El Paso County Colorado'. Clerk and Recorder. 

Signed a d Delivered this i =614W
lOr 

day of July, 1979. Patricia err rang

Vi
TP.TE DOCUMENTARY / 

JUL 131979 a / k/ a Patricia K. 

BerthrongV
M

FEE . 

STATE OF ala da ) 
SS TM )erepoing instrtnnent was ockno. ledped before me

County af._ EI Paso — 111

this # K
f` of

C , by Patricia Berthron aJk a Patricia K. Berthr a

t Witness my hand end official teal, 
My commission expires / / tc /ry - NS ?b e

c.. 
twtxer tvw  y ,, 

STATE OF..___ 

County
SS

x

The faaeo(ng instrument . 05 ocknowled9ili, N

u

of

this— tky ol__ 19

9 by_ all Dres' dent

and __ as _ Sscretory of

wonoss my K064 and official real. 
My cwmiseion exprn.__ 

n:..• o

c rr c,. ne sre,acs sw,w at xca *oat " c. Stir!! -" nor W, tt •..,,..• 
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4ae

MAY 1 1972 3L` {j BOCt ESJ PACE? 3 " 
1 M , 4. ............. a. o. te.... -. r.._....... a•.1wL... J1. • . 

a

That portion of the Southeast quarter of Section 33, ' i : 1

Township 19 South, Range 67 West of the 6th P. M., f
commencing at the East Quarter corner of said section F ° 
33, thence South 890 40' 40" West 750 feet to the ° A

poin - t. of beginning, thence South 10 09' 45" West i! 

1244. 54 feet; thence South 800 33' hest 146. 26 feet; w ' 

thence South 680 03' West 197. 10 feet; thence
Borth 810 05' ' West 209 le feet; thencS South

780 a

41' West 298. 40 feet; thence North 84 17' west
167. 75 feet; thence North 10 09' 45" East parallel to N L

fo` the East line 1345. 12 feet; thence North 890 40' 40" m x
East 991. 14 feet to the point of beginning, subject to, Y
a presently existing roadway over and across said = N y

wSth. aiL; liappurtecaacas _ and- darraatSAatitlototheaavw. Southeast Quarter u u c

and useo for egress and ingress to properties lying ° o r 0

Westerly of described tract and all other existing m a 
recorded right of ways, Said described tract con - `^ ° ' — 

ta r 5 30. 000 to s, more or less; With all its appurtenan C25
ante rra ts. ttit Te H the lame ty 79

i.. d a:. 9 ci+ e eerecl' tt. ls. JSt , t! ny of MAT:" eh
r... 

0 G' An. ; B' ERTHROIIG

ST ATF DUCUtn[ NTA Y  < r

lARY 1 1912 ........ 

Colorado`..._ ... -- 

7c::.••• ••••.., bJ, ..... bi yT' ATL' TORS ACHii U1' LF. 1)(: 11EXT

C ° tYigf( AR x . Ell. P. aso .. 

J : Y `: t The fOregOing inelm, ment u' 4. " cknu. loigpd hofnn• me
Chia. . 1st day of. March 19 72

by. .. .. MORGAN BERT. H. RONG

Witness my hand and official seal. 
aly commission enyres

Notsry Public NbiA" rLea. 

DEC 16'1 t
arra* 3eeb

WRTEl: f,2k011

mwSTATUTORY FORM) - STATE 6r {Cs11

i
G7t0. 

knout all Aen by tbt4it iC> iC lfgrTriat..- .MORGAN.. BERTH.RUNb

1 of the County of........11...P..A.S.A thesl, 
Dollar good val. g8t6SHRQy loik In hand herebytonatderation of One Oollu end other end valuable eonsideration6 in head d fiereh sell

IIa
onion tion

t _... .. r ............:..... the
of the County ol°_ ......... , E.]... .PAS.R ..... ..................... and State at. ........ _.CR1.D.. 4do

h

following Real Iixperty situate In the County Of......, .. .. EI ...Paso_ ....................and State o4

Colorado, to-wit: L . M o
ti N V

That portion of the Southeast quarter of Section 33, ' i : 1

Township 19 South, Range 67 West of the 6th P. M., f
commencing at the East Quarter corner of said section F ° 

33, thence South 890 40' 40" West 750 feet to the ° A

poin - t. of beginning, thence South 10 09' 45" West i! 

1244. 54 feet; thence South 800 33' hest 146. 26 feet; w ' 

thence South 680 03' West 197. 10 feet; thence
Borth 810 05' ' West 209 le feet; thencS South

780 a

41' West 298. 40 feet; thence North 84 17' west
167. 75 feet; thence North 10 09' 45" East parallel to N L

fo` the East line 1345. 12 feet; thence North 890 40' 40" m x
East 991. 14 feet to the point of beginning, subject to, Y

a presently existing roadway over and across said = N y
wSth. aiL; liappurtecaacas _ and- darraatSAatitlototheaavw. Southeast Quarter u u c

and useo for egress and ingress to properties lying ° o r 0

Westerly of described tract and all other existing m a 
recorded right of ways, Said described tract con - `^ ° ' — 

ta r 5 30. 000 to s, more or less; With all its appurtenan C25
ante rra ts. ttit Te H the lame ty 79

i.. d a:. 9 ci+e eerecl' tt. ls. JSt , t! ny of MAT:" eh
r... 

0 G' An. ; B' ERTHROIIG

ST ATF DUCUtn[ NTA Y  < r

lARY 1 1912 ........ 

Colorado`..._ ... -- 

7c::.••• ••••.., bJ, ..... bi yT' ATL' TORS ACHii U1' LF. 1)(: 11EXT

C ° tYigf( AR x . Ell. P. aso .. 

J : Y `: t The fOregOing inelm, ment u' 4. " cknu. loigpd hofnn• me
Chia. . 1st day of. March 19 72

by. .. .. MORGAN BERT. H. RONG

Witness my hand and official seal. 
aly commission enyres

Notsry Public NbiA" rLea. 
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11i11U nit rCll (. 1 tllrgr Prrurnts, -rat yrm i. coues

t
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of the Cwmty aC_____ . ea° old Slate al._ CDlora o • for the -• 

con;iderativat of One 17o16r and other good and valuable considerations. in ) sand pall, berchy Nell R

Yn abxlilYE11l1.1'O( . 
of tlr; Gn; R d. 

folimring' Pral Pmix•rty situate in the County of P1 Paso _ and State of

t• 

That portion of the Southeast Quarts of Section 33, 

Township 11 South* flange 67 West of the 6th P, N„ . 
commencing at the last Quarter corner of said Secrion
33, thence South 89e 401 40" Went 750 feet to the

point of beginning, thaaac South Is U9' 45" West
1244. 34 feet; thence South 80e 33' West 146. 26
feet; thence South 68e 03' West 197. 10 feet; thence
North 81' 051 West 209. 10 feet; thencr. South 78a
41' West 298. 60 feat; thence North 84o 17' West
167. 75 feet; thence North le 09' 45" East parallel to
the East line 1346. 12 feet; thence North 4194 40' 40" East - 

991. 14 feet to the point of beginning., subject to - 
a presently existing roadway over and across said
Southeast Qwerter and weed for egress and ingress to

properties lying Westerly of described tract and oll - 
other existing recorded right of ways. Said described a;- 

tract contains 30. 000 acres, more or less; 

ith all its apporhlulm" atxt warrant( s) the titte m the same, subject tv

Sicnell ale: dclivs' rlal tills Sixteenth da). ef_ Novczber ......._._.. 1J{: ?. . 

S 1 XI' I; OF., . Cvlvradu .  

mar nf_ El Paso
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I

chi. SixteenthLJac f : 7nY + n2: _. 1' 1 66
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ROY ROMERGovernor

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

1313 Sherman Street -Room 818

Denver, Colorado 80203
303) 866 -3581

FAX [303] 866 -3589

January 10, 1992

Mr.& Mrs. George Arnold

14300 Chenal Parkway, # 7482
Little Rock, Arkansas 72211

Re: Well Permit Application Receipt No. 333218

Dear Mr.& Mrs. Arnold: 

JERIS A. DANIELSON
State Engineer

This is in reply to your letter dated December 10, 1991, in which you requested approval
of a permit allowing "domestic" use of a well not exceeding a depth of 600 feet. Please carefully
review the following, then amend your enclosed application as necessary. All amendments made
to the application should be made in black ink and initialed and dated in the adjoining margins. 
The application should then be returned to this office for completion of the evaluation. 

Applications are evaluated pursuant to Colorado State Statutes. Presently, there is no
statutory provision to issue the type of permit you are seeking, unless you were to obtain a court- 
approved augmentation plan under which the well would operate. Such a plan could be costly and
time- consuming to obtain

After doing a preliminary evaluation of your application, we feel that the following options
may be available to you: 

1. Amend the application for production from the Dawson aquifer, which according to the
Denver Basin Rules is in the interval from near ground surface to 255 feet below ground

surface at your proposed well site. Well uses would be limited to ordinary household
purposes inside one single family dwelling and the watering of the user' s ' own
noncommercial domestic animals. The irrigation of home gardens and lawns would not be

permissible. 

2. Amend the application for production from the Denver aquifer, in the interval from 325
feet to 875 feet below ground surface. Well use limitations would be the same as those
described in option 1 above. 

3. Amend the application for production from the Arapahoe aquifer, in the interval from 940

feet to 1, 380 feet below ground surface. Well uses would be limited to ordinary household
purposes inside not more than three single family dwellings, the watering of domestic
animals, and the irrigation of not more than 1 acre of home gardens and lawns. 



Mr.& Mrs. George Arnold

January 10, 1992
Page 2

If amending your application for options 1 or 2, the following amendments would be
necessary: In item (3), the " Number of acres to be irrigated" should be zero. Again, in item ( 3), 
the " Proposed total depth" would be 255 feet if you were choosing the Dawson aquifer for
production, or 875 feet if choosing the Denver aquifer. Again, in item ( 3), the "Aquifer ground
water is to be obtained from' would be the " Dawson" or the ' Denver", depending on which you
apply for. Once more in item ( 3), under the heading, "GROUND WATER TO BE USED FOR:% the
use, " DOMESTIC" should be deleted and "HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY -no irrigation" checked instead. 
Then, on the back of the application in item ( 8), ' Plain Casing" would have to be installed to a
minimum depth of 325 feet if choosing the Denver aquifer for production. " Perforated Casing" 
could then be installed to a total depth of 255 feet if choosing the Dawson aquifer and in the
interval from 325 feet to 875 feet if choosing the Denver aquifer. Then in item ( 11), the reference
to "watering of lawn and garden" would have to be deleted. 

If amending your application for option 3, the following amendments would be necessary: 
In item ( 3), the "Average annual amount of ground water to be appropriated ( acre- feet)" would
need to be increased to 3 if applying for use in three single family dwellings. Again, in item ( 3), 
the "Proposed total depth" should be greater than 940 feet but not greater than 1, 380 feet. Once
more in item ( 3), the "Aquifer ground water is to be obtained from " would be the "Arapahoe ". 
Then, on the back in item (8), " Plain casing" would have to be installed to a minimum depth of 940
feet. " Perforated Casing" could then be installed from 940 feet to a total depth not to exceed 1, 380
feet. Then, in item (11), the use of water in three single family dwellings would have to be clearly
stated if a desired use. 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact this office at the above address or telephone
number. 

Sincerely, 

ohn W. Bilisoly
Engineering Te

JWB/ 

Enclosure



ROY ROMERGovernor

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

1313 Sherman Street -Room 818
Denver, Colorado 80203

303) 866 -3581

FAX[ 303] 866 -3589

TO: George & Alyce Arnold

RECEIPT NO.: 333218

JERIS A. DANIEESON
State Engineer

RE EEIVED

MR 23'92

WW , Iq. -,QURCES
STATE c1N;O NEM

COLA. 

FROM: John W. Bilisoly
DATE: February 25, 1992

Your application for a permit to construct a well is being returned for the reason(s) listed
below. The amendments and /or additional information or documentation requested is
required before we can proceed with the evaluation of your application. 

All amendments made tc the application must be typed or printed in BLACK INK. Please
initial and date all amendments made then return the application and all attachments to

this office. If you have any questions, feel free to contact this office. 

In item ( 7) on the back of the application, you state that the proposed well would be the

only well on the 40 acre tract. However, in researching our records, we find that the well
constructed under Permit No. 69920 plots on this 40 acre tract. The well was decreed
in Case No. 84CW16, Div. 2. The decreed location is the same as the permit location. 

Please see the enclosed map and the copies of Permit No. 69920 and Case No. 84CW16. 
In order for this office to consider approval of your application, your proposed well would

have to be the only well on a tract of 35 acres or more. 

This matter has been referred to our Water Commissioner and a field inspection of the

property requested. 

TO: John W. Bilisoly

Attached is the well permit application, Receipt No.. 

333218, which you returned to the owners of the 40 acre
tract)Mr. and Mrs. George Arnold. They wish to resubmit

it for consideration since Ms. Becky Nichols completed her
field inspection on March 18, 1992 and found that there is

no existing well on the 40 acre tract. Ms. Nichols stated

by phone today that she submitted her report to you on
March / 18. 

D O
t & ZIv Mr. and Mrs. Arnold would appreciate anything that

can be done to speed up the reprocessing of their
application as a sale of the property is " on hold" pending

J,

tiV / Viy
receipt of the well permit. If there is any further

V
information required, you could call our office and
we could coordinate things. Thank you, John. 

Sincerely, 
THE WHIDE COMPANY, REALTORS

Pamela Piper

Office phone: ( 719) 599 - 0900



ROY ROMERGovernor

MEMORANDUM

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

1313 Sherman Street -Room 818

Denver, Colorado 80203
303) 866 -3581

I`& Sk, W2

TO: Becky Nichols, Water Commissioner, District 10

FROM: John W. Bilisoly, Permitting & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Arnold Application, Receipt No. 333218

JERIS A. DANIELSON

State Engineer

Mr. George Arnold is applying for a permit to construct a well as the only well on a tract
of 40 acres. He claims there are no existing wells on the tract. However, we find a permitted well
that plots on this 40 acres according to the location on the permit. The well is also decreed and
the decreed location is the same as the permitted location. Mr. Arnold lives in Little Rock, 
Arkansas, so it is difficult for him to check this out. It appears to me that a field inspection is

needed to determine if there are any wells on the 40 acre tract, and if not, where well Permit No. 
69920 is located. 

I've enclosed a map showing the Arnold tract, the proposed well location, and the existing
well location. Also, enclosed are copies of the Arnold application, Permit No. 69920 and Case No. 

84CW16, Div. 2. Thanks Becky. 

JWB/ 

Enclosures
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RECEIVED

MR 3' 92

WATER RESOURCES
STATE ENGINEER

COLO. 

March 20, 1992

MEMO

TO: John Bilisoly

FROM: Becky Nichols, Water Commissioner Dist. 10

RE: Arnold Application Receipt No. 333218

On Wednesday, March 18, 1992, I field inspected the 40 acre

tract that you had indicated on the map you sent to me which was
attached to your February 23, 1992 letter. I looked for wells at

the location indicated for well permit # 69920. The results are: 

the well location in permit # 69920 is incorrect. There is no well

in stated location but there is a newer well located in the NENESE
Sec. 33, 11S. 67W. - - this well is approximately 200' from the east

section line of section 33. I suspect that this is the correct

location for # 69920 as it is located on applicants ( D. W. Temple) 

land. There is also an old hand dug well approximately 10' from the

east side of the 40 acres in question. This old well has a hand

pump attached to it and I would guess that it is probably not
registered nor is it used. 

The proposed well site would be within 600' of the newer

existing well and also within 600' of the old hand dug well. I told

the realtor who is selling this property that the well would
probably only be permitted for 1 acre foot annually but could be
used for up to 3 houses on this 40 acre tract. 
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Form STATE OF COLORADO For Office Use Only
No. OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

Z

GWS-11

06/00
818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, CO 80203

303) 866-3581 Fax (303) 866-3589
RECEIVED

CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP/ADDRESS
CORRECTION OF THE WELL LOCATION JUL 1 8 2001

WATE11 Htx,'ES
sT..T ONE

Insert the Well Permit Number 6 3 Sc? `)

Name, address and phone of the person claiming ownership of the well:

NAME(S) I\ I C II-1A P4,01 : IJ v D 0 -- d 33??G?
1

Mailing Address IA V ( 1?j If your well has an absolute water right, decreed

by the court and the well is not registered with the

E?10 C
I? CC ?O q

Cit St Zi
State Engineer, enter the Water Court Case

y, p W ( Number / Civil Action Number and well n bum er

as decreed.

Phone (7191 ) 4$ t-gu-7,2,
This form is filed by the named individual/entity claiming that they are the owner of the well permitted as referenced above.
This filinq is made pursuant to C.R.S. 37-90-143.

p
WELL LOCATION: County El, / SO Owner's Well Designation

34 o5 o - to ?Pt;L? Co $ C9z I
Address) ( City) ( State) ( Zip)

N 4J 1/4 of the S 1/4, Sec. 3 3, Twp. ?? N. orJO S Range 67 E or ® W P M

Distance from Section Lines 2-]b0 Ft. From ? N. or [?JS., 400 Ft. From ®E. or ? W. Line.

Subdivision Name Lot Block Filing/Unit

The above listed owner(s) say(s) that he, she (they) own the well described herein. The existing record is being
amended for the following reasons: Change in name of owner ?0 Change in mailing address

Correction of location for exempt wells permitted prior to May 8, 1972 and non-exempt wells permitted after
May 17, 1965. Please see the reverse side for further information reqardinq correction of the well location.

I (we) claim and say that I (we) (are) the owner(s) of the well described above and that the commencement of
extraction of ground water from this well, lawfully made under the well permit, occurred on the date indicated, and
that the statements made herein are true to my (our) knowledge.

Please print the Signer's Name 8 Title Si 11 f the new owner.S) Date

tA2o vp0!tilG V S'

It is the responsibility of the new owner of this well to complete and sign the form. Signatures of agents are acceptable if an

original letter of agency signed by the owner is attached to the form upon its receipt.

For Office Use Only

ACCEMD AS A CHANGE IN OWNERSIp
AND/OR MAILING ADDa: SS,

dVlA z °
32001J'Ut.

State Engineer By Date



DPlR

May 21, 2021

COLORADO

Department of

Paso Llana Investors

3405 Hay Creek Rd
Colorado Springs, CO 80921

Subject: Permit no. 163509 must be re -permitted

Dear Paso Llana Investors or current owners of well no. 163509: 

It has come to our attention that the size of parcel on which well no. 163509 is located

has changed since the time that the permit was issued. Permit no. 163509 was issued pursuant

to section 37- 92- 602( 3)( b)( II)( A), C. R. S. as the only well on a tract of land of 40 acres described
as a portion of the SE 1/ 4 of Section 33, Township 11 South, Range 67 West, 6th P. M. The permit
information is available online: https:// dwr.state. co. us/ Tools/ Wel[ Permits/ 033321 8. 

County records show that the original 40 -acre parcel has been divided and the parcel
parcel no. 7133007025) on which the well is currently located is 30. 05 acres. Therefore, this

well has the potential to create conflict with its continued legal operation and the evaluation of

new well permits on adjacent parcels. As such, well no. 121542 must be re -permitted consistent

with the law as it applies to the size of the parcel on which it is located. Please use form GWS - 

44 to apply to re -permit this well, available at: https:// dwr.colorado. gov/ forms. Please include

a copy of the property deed with the application and information regarding how the 30. 05 -acre

parcel was created, such as copies of the county commissioner' s resolution concerning this land

division, a survey plat map of the property, and any other relevant information. 

Please contact this office at 303- 866- 3581 or visit our website for additional information. 

Sincerely, 

A16f, 
Z 

Wenli Dickinson

Water Resource Engineer

1313 Sherman Street, Room 821, Denver, CO €30243 P 303. 866. 3581 www. col.orado. gov/ water

Jared S. Polis, Governor I Dan Gibbs, Executive Director ] Kevin G. Rein, State Engineer/ Director



Form No. OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
QWS-25 COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado 80203

303) 866-3581

APPLICANT

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 58768 - F _

DIV. 2 WD 10 DES. BASIN MD

HAY CREEK LLC

3045 HAY CREEK RD

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80921-

719) 266-6622

APPROVED WELL LOCATION

EL PASO COUNTY

NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 33

Township 11 S Range 67 W Sixth P.M.

DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES

2265 Ft. from South Section Line

520 Ft. from East Section Line

UTM COORDINATES

U= Ur- AN CAIJ I Irvla VVCLL .. . U """ a'

ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT Page 1 of 2

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1) This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit
does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested

water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.

2) The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approval
of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation

Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.

3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) for the use of an existing well permitted under permit no. 167807, on the

condition that this well is operated in accordance with the James D. Hull augmentation plan approved by the Division 2

Water Court in case no. 01 CW21. If the well is not operated in accordance with the terms of said decree, it will be subject to

administration including orders to cease diverting water. The issuance of this permit cancels permit no. 167807.

4) The use of ground water from this well is limited to ordinary household purposes inside one single family dwelling,
landscape irrigation, livestock watering, and for such other uses as approved under case no. 01 CW21.

5) Production is limited to the Dawson aquifer.

6) The maximum pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 15 GPM.

7) The maximum annual amount of ground water to appropriated shall not exceed 0.75 acre-feet (244,000 gallons).

8) A totalizing flow meter must be installed on this well and maintained in good working order. Permanent records of all

diversions must be maintained by the well owner (recorded at least annually) and submitted to the Division Engineer upon

request.

9) The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case

number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.

10) The return flow from the use of this well must be through an individual waste water disposal system of the

non-evaporative type, where the water is returned to the same stream system in which the well is located, or through a

central wastewater treatment facility discharging to Monument Creek.

11) This well shall be at least 600 feet from any existing well completed in the same aquifer, that is not owned by the

applicant, and which is outside the boundaries of the 50-acre tract of land that is described in case no. 01 CW21, and not

more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.

NOTE: The ability of this well to withdraw its authorized amount of water from this non-renewable aquifer may be less than

the 100 years upon which the amount of water in the aquifer is allocated, due to anticipated water level declines.

APPROVED

JWB
06,E

State Engineer



No.050269413 WELL PERMIT NUMBER 58768 - F Page 2

ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

NOTE: The well was constructed under permit no. 69920. Permit no. 69920 was canceled and a new permit issued

under permit no. 167807 to correct the location of the existing well. The well was also granted an absolute underground
water right by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 84CW 16. Case no. 92CW 11 then granted a change in the point of

diversion to reflect the actual location of the well.

NOTE: This well is located on a residential site of 7.62 acres, described as lot 9 of the proposed Hay Creek Ranch

Subdivision, El Paso County.



WRJ-26-72

1 COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

01THIS-FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED 300 Columbine Bldg., 1845 Sherman St. 
rf ??/ ? y

WITHIN 60 DAYS OF COMPLETION Denver, Colorado 80203 Q?' J21+"K
OF THE WORK DESCRIBED HERE- PrL? ??,6
ON. TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK WELL COMPLETION AND PUMP INSTALLA ON R

oP,?F,t?E?YF+pINK. 
PERMIT NUMBER

8 ^ f. of dec. 33
WELL OWNER /. of the 11 Y. oDeart W. =

181: Rd. 

V. of the

3 . B+IPtiet Rd.

ADDRESS Colora4c Springs. Colo. 80908 T. 11 S R. 67 6t:h P.M.

DATE COMPLETED August 21 19L5- HOLE DIAMETER

WELL LOG
6 in, from 0 td 1218 ft.

From To Type and Color of Material

Water

Loc.

0 10 top 4oil
10 30 tirswi clay
30 170 red clay

170 175 gravel x

175 218 red clay

TOTAL DEPTH 218 ft.

Use additional pages necessary to complete log.

in, from td ft.

in. from to It.

DRILLING METHOD
cable tool

CASING RECORD: Plain Casing

Size 5e & kind Plastic from 0 to 770 ft.

Size
O1. & 

kind
nH from 200 to 218 ft.

Size -& kind from to ft.
r .
I .

Perforated Casing

Size " & kind plastic from 170 to 200 ft.

Size & kind from to ft.
1

Size & kind from to ft.

GROUTING RECORD

Material cement

intervals 6-20 ft.

Placement Method poured frm top

GRAVELPACK: Size 3/8

Interval 20.218

TEST DATA

Date Tested August 21 197

Static Water Level Prior to Test 160, ft.

Type of Test Pump Bailed. ,

Length of Test 1I ,-

Sustained Yield (Metered) 15 GPM

2

Final Pumping Water Level 209-1t-



PUMP INSTALLATION REPORT

Pump Make Sta-Rite

Type „ a?tit?er?Dli?.

Lyt
electric HP I-Powered b

Pump Seriagyo. 041 , I r

Motor Serial No.

Date Installed Sept f y12. 75

jr, . t

Pump Intake Depth

Remarks

ncl I i I ".

I S ... U S
WELL TEST DATA WITH PERMANENT PUMP

Date Tested sent. U. 1975

Static Water Level Prior to Test 160 ft.

Length of Test 2 Hours

Sustained yield (Metered) 15 GPM

Pumping Water Level 200

Remarks

v '

o?eX6

I-
s

tI wi

r

A•

r.? J.. r..WATER
W TABLE
W
J

N

r r n

Z

y. 
r ( r

r

r

LONE Of

DEPRESSION

CONTRACTORSSTATEMENT

The undersigned, being duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that he is the contractor of the well or

pump installation described hereon; that he has read the statement made hereon; knows the content

thereof, and that the tsam̀n of his own kn wle ge.

Signatbre License No. 150

tirt off'Co" lorado, county of ?/

p
SS

Sutisce&d and sworn to bef re me th' da`*? 4 , 19

My 11binrrl)ssion expires: 19 .

FORM TO BE MADE OUT IN QUADRUPLICATE: WHITE FORM most be an original copy on both sides end fgned.
WHITE AND GREEN copies mwt be tiled with the State Enginwr. PINK COPY is for me Owmr and YELLOW COPY is for tha Driller.



i

RECEIVED

DEC 1 0 2002
21 November 2002 wAiL„„?,,,;Es

11

STATE ENGMEER .
COLO.

Colorado Division of Water Resources

1313 Sherman St. Room 818

Denver, Colorado 80203 -

To whom it may concern,

This submittal for changing the existing flow on our well may be somewhat confusing.
According to water court case #01CW21, we were required to put a limit of 0.75 acre-

feet annually on the mentioned well (permit # 167807) that currently has-NO limit. If

you have any questions at all in regard to this submittal, please contact us at (719) 266-

6622or(719)440-6994.

Thank you for your time and understanding!

Sincerely,

Justin Hotz, for Hay Creek Ranch



COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES Office Use Only Form GVVS-45 (1/2001)
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
1313 SHERMAN ST., RM 818, DENVER, CO 80203

phone - info: (303) 866-3587 main: (303) 866-3581 RECEIVED
fax: 303 866-3589 http://www.water.state.w.us

GENERAL PURPOSE DEC 10 2002
Water Well Permit Application
Review instructions on reverse side priorto completing form. WAtE^^`;)?,,;es

EN "ER
STAThe form must be completed in black Ink. OCOL.

1. Applicant Information 6. Use Of Well check applicable boxes
Name of applicant Attach a detailed description of uses applied for.

Ha Creek LLC. Industrial ®< 0ther (describe):
Mailing address

3045 Hay Creek Road
Municipal Pursuanttto case #

Irri ation
City State Zip code

g 01CW21

Colorado S rin s CO 80921
Commercial

Telephone# 7. Well Data (proposed)
719 ) 266-6622

Type Of Application (check applicable boxes)2
Mabmum pumping rate Annual amount to be withdrawn

G 75 facre-eet
Construct new well Use existing well Torsi depth Agmier
Replace existing well M.-Change or increase use 215 feet Dawson
Change source (aquifer) ? Reapplication (expired permit) 8. Land On Which Ground Water Will Be Used
Other:

A Le al Descri tion(ma be roNdetlasanattachment):
3. Refer To (if applicable)

g p y p

wetlormit# water Court base fly Legal Description attached

167807 92CW11 and 84CW16
Designated Basin Detenninetlon# well name or# Lot 9 Of Proposed Subdivision

N/A N A

4. Location Of Proposed Well * * EXISTING If used for crop irrigation, attach a scaled map that shows irrigated area.)

County
NE SE

S. #A.. C. Owner

114lw"° "e-E2 Paso 7,62 Hay Creek LLC.
Section Township NorS Rang. Eerw principal Medtlian

04 1

D. List any other wells or water rights used on this land:

33__-- 11 6th PM57_
Dituiof well morn seboonlines (secuonlines are typically not property line.) None presently

2265 Ft from El N®s 520 Ftfrom[XE?W g, Proposed Well Driller License #(optional):
For replacement wells only- distance and direction from old well to new well

10. Signature Of Applicant(s) Or Authorized Agent
feet direction

The making of false statements herein constitutes perjury in the second
well location address (if applicable) degree, which is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to C.R.S.

244-104 (13)(a). I have read the statements herein, know the contents

Optional: GPS well location information in UTM format
thereof and state that the are true tom knowledge.

Required settings for GPS units are as follows:
Sign here (Must be ttIllulsignature) Date

UTM
2f-CZ-fFormat must be

Zonemustbel3 Northing e8title -Pit

Units mug be Meters

Datum most be NADZI (DONUS) - E a
James D. Hull, M r./Owner Ha Creek

ngas

Office Use Only LLUnit must be set to we north

were points awraged??YES ? NO USGS map name DM map no. Surface elev.

5. Parcel On Which Well Will Be Located t Imt-P, Zolee 5144

A. Legal Descriptionlmay be prowled as an attachment:
Receipt area only

Legal Description attached

This is a pre-existing well. We Invoice H 502694-
12/10/02 -- 7:09- All

are simply limiting the flow.) Cashier ID: 03
120.00

Lot 9 of Proposed Subdivision

B. # of ayes in parcel C. Owner
WE

Ha Creek LLC.
AR

D. wll this be the only well on this parcerV YES ?NO (if no- list other wells) CwCB

TOPO./ { a"Co ztC ti6̀eAt resent
State PamallD#(optionat:E MYLAR ? (( c%U) /

SB5 DIV
0 r WD / V BA MD
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El Paso County Land Development Code

Water Quality Requirements and Results

Denver Confined Aquifer

Hay Creek Property

3405 Hay Creek

Sampled - 05/13/2024

Compound Units MCL/SMCL Result
Antimony mg/l 0.006 0

Arsenic mg/l 0.01 0

Barium mg/l 2 0.0647

Beryllium mg/l 0.004 0.0002

Cadmium mg/l 0.005 0

Chromium mg/l 0.1 0

Cyanide (Total) mg/l 0 0

Fluoride mg/l 4 1.3

Mercury mg/l 0.002 0

Nitrate as N mg/l 10 0.19

Nitrite as N mg/l 1 0

Total Nitrate/Nitrite as N mg/l 10 0.19

Selenium mg/l 0.05 0.0057

Thallium mg/l 0.002 0

Aluminum mg/l 0.05 0

Chloride mg/l 250 1.9

Langlier Index -1.31

Iron mg/l 0.3 0

Manganese mg/l 0.05 0

pH 6.5 - 8.5 6.86

Silver mg/l 0.1 0

Sulfate mg/l 250 9

TDS mg/l 500 117

Zinc mg/l 5 0.212

Gross Alpha/Beta pCi/l 15 10.7

Combined Radium 226+228 pCi/l 5 6

Total Coliform #/100 ml Absent Absent

Green = Result below MCL - Acceptable Water Quality

Red = Result above MCL - Not acceptable Water Quality



El Paso County Land Development Code 
Water Quality Requirements and Results 
Dawson Confined Aquifer

Hay Creek Property

3255 Hay Creek Road

Sampled - 05/13/2024

Compound Units MCL/SMCL Result
Antimony mg/l 0.006 0

Arsenic mg/l 0.01 0

Barium mg/l 2 0.0562

Beryllium mg/l 0.004 0.0002

Cadmium mg/l 0.005 0

Chromium mg/l 0.1 0

Cyanide (Total) mg/l 0 0

Fluoride mg/l 4 1.37

Mercury mg/l 0.002 0

Nitrate as N mg/l 10 0.17

Nitrite as N mg/l 1 0

Total Nitrate/Nitrite as N mg/l 10 0.17

Selenium mg/l 0.05 0.005

Thallium mg/l 0.002 0

Aluminum mg/l 0.05 0

Chloride mg/l 250 2.2

Langlier Index -1.4

Iron mg/l 0.3 0.019

Manganese mg/l 0.05 0

pH 6.5 - 8.5 6.72

Silver mg/l 0.1 0

Sulfate mg/l 250 12.3

TDS mg/l 500 122

Zinc mg/l 5 0.044

Gross Alpha/Beta pCi/l 15 14.9

Combined Radium 226+228 pCi/l 5 5.3

Total Coliform #/100 ml Absent Absent

Green = Result below MCL - Acceptable Water Quality

Red = Result above MCL - Not acceptable Water Quality




































